Authority: Item 7, Emergency & Community Services Committee Report: 07-009 (ECS07036) CM: June 27, 2007

Bill No. 188

CITY OF HAMILTON

BY-LAW NO. 07-188

To Amend Market By-law No. 92-310

WHEREAS section 113 of the *Municipal Act, 2001*, S.O. 2001, c. 25 authorizes local councils to pass by-laws to establish, maintain and operate markets;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the City of Hamilton passed Bylaw No. 92-310 on the 8th day of December 1992 to regulate the Hamilton Farmers' Market;

AND WHEREAS the *City of Hamilton Act, 1999*, S.O. 1999, c. 14, Schedule C, did incorporate as of January 1, 2001, the municipality "City of Hamilton";

AND WHEREAS the City of Hamilton is the successor to certain area municipalities, including the former area municipality known as "The Corporation of the City of Hamilton" and is the successor to the former regional municipality, namely "The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth";

AND WHEREAS the *City of Hamilton Act, 1999* provides that every by-law of a former municipality that was in force on December 31, 2000 becomes a by-law of the City of Hamilton on January 1, 2001 and remains in force, in respect of the part of the municipal area to which it applied on December 31, 2000, until it expires or is repealed or amended to provide otherwise;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the City of Hamilton in adopting Item 7 of Report 07-009 of the Emergency & Community Services Committee at its meeting held on the 20th day of June, 2007, recommended that the Hamilton Farmers' By-law No. 92-310 be amended as hereinafter provided;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the City of Hamilton hereby enacts as follows:

1. By-law No. 92-310, as amended, is further amended by deleting every reference to "The Corporation of the City of Hamilton" and substituting in each case the "City of Hamilton".

- 2. By-law No. 92-310, as amended, is further amended by deleting every reference to "Market Manager" and substituting in each case "Market Supervisor".
- 3. By-law No. 92-310, as amended, is further amended by:
 - (a) repealing Paragraph 1.(c);
 - (b) adding a new paragraph after Paragraph 1.(d) as Paragraph 1.(da) as follows:

" 1.(da) "General Manager, Community Services" means the General Manager, Community Services of the City of Hamilton;"

(c) deleting every reference to "committee" and substituting in each case "General Manager, Community Services".

- 4. By-law No. 92-310 shall apply to the City of Hamilton.
- 5. In all other respects, By-law No. 92-310, as amended, is hereby confirmed, unchanged.
- 6. This by-law comes into force on the date that it is passed.

PASSED AND ENACTED this 27th day of June, 2007.

Fred Eisenberger

Mayor

Kevin C. Christenson

City Clerk